

No. 20-3082

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**ANIMAL LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, ET AL.,**

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

**LAURA KELLY,**

in her official capacity as Governor of Kansas, **ET AL.,**

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Kansas  
Honorable Kathryn H. Vratil, Case No. 18-2657–KHV**

---

**APPELLEES' BRIEF**

---

Alan K. Chen  
Civil Rights & Civil Liberties  
Strategic Litigation Project  
Univ. of Denver Sturm College of Law  
2255 E. Evans Avenue  
Denver, Colorado 80208  
303-871-6283  
[achen@law.du.edu](mailto:achen@law.du.edu)

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees  
(additional counsel listed on inside  
cover)*

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

*Additional Counsel for Appellees*

Matthew Strugar  
Law Office of Matthew Strugar  
3435 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 2910  
Los Angeles, CA 90010  
(323) 696-2299  
(213) 252-0091 (fax)  
[matthew@matthewstrugar.com](mailto:matthew@matthewstrugar.com)

Michael D. Moss, KS Bar #22624  
Foley & Mansfield, P.L.L.P.  
10740 Nall Avenue, Suite 242  
Overland Park, KS 66211  
913-232-8767  
913-800-7238 (fax)  
[mmoss@foleymansfield.com](mailto:mmoss@foleymansfield.com)

Justin Marceau  
Of Counsel, Animal Legal Defense  
Fund  
Civil Rights & Civil Liberties  
Strategic Litigation Project  
University of Denver Sturm College  
of Law  
2255 E. Evans Avenue  
Denver, CO 80208  
(303) 871-6449  
[jmarceau@law.du.edu](mailto:jmarceau@law.du.edu)

Kelsey Eberly  
Alene Anello  
Animal Legal Defense Fund  
525 East Cotati Avenue  
Cotati, CA 94931  
(707) 795-2533  
[keberly@aldf.org](mailto:keberly@aldf.org)  
[ahowell@aldf.org](mailto:ahowell@aldf.org)

David S. Muraskin  
Public Justice, P.C.  
1620 L St. NW, Suite 630  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 861-5245  
(202) 232-7203 (fax)  
[dmuraskin@publicjustice.net](mailto:dmuraskin@publicjustice.net)

George A. Kimbrell  
917 SW Oak St., Suite 300  
Portland, OR 97205  
(971) 271-7372  
(971) 271-7374 (fax)  
[gkimbrell@centerforfoodsafety.org](mailto:gkimbrell@centerforfoodsafety.org)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	xiii
STATEMENT REGARDING PRIOR RELATED APPEALS.....	xiii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
Introduction.....	1
Summary of Legal Arguments .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	12
I.    THE FIRST AMENDMENT’S FREE SPEECH GUARANTEES EXTEND TO THE SPEECH AND SPEECH-PRODUCING CONDUCT PROHIBITED BY THE KANSAS AG-GAG LAW.....	12
A. The Kansas Ag-Gag law criminalizes speech and speech-producing conduct that is central to ALDF’s undercover investigations. ....	14
1. The law’s anti-deception provisions directly prohibit pure speech used to facilitate information important to public discourse. ....	14
2. The law’s prohibition of photography and audio-visual recording directly impedes ALDF’s ability to engage in pure speech and speech-creating activity, both of which are protected by the First	

Amendment.....17

    B. The false speech prohibited by the Ag-Gag law  
        neither causes a legally cognizable harm nor confers a  
        material benefit on the speaker.....25

        1. The Ag-Gag law does not prohibit falsehoods that cause a  
        legally cognizable harm of access to private property.....25

        2. The State cannot evade First Amendment scrutiny on the  
        ground that the Ag-Gag law criminalizes false speech made “with the  
        intent to damage the enterprise.”.....31

        3. The Ag-Gag law does not prohibit falsehoods that produce any  
        material gain for the speaker.....35

    II. KANSAS’S AG-GAG LAW IS A VIEWPOINT- AND  
        CONTENT-BASED RESTRICTION ON SPEECH AND  
        SPEECH-PRODUCING CONDUCT.....39

        A. The law regulates speech based on viewpoint.....39

        B. The Ag-Gag law is content based.....46

    III. THE KANSAS AG-GAG LAW CANNOT MEET THE  
        BURDEN OF HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY. ....47

        A. The law cannot survive strict scrutiny.....48

        B. Even if the Kansas Ag-Gag Law is Content Neutral, it  
        is Not Narrowly Tailored to Serve a Significant  
        Government Interest. ....49

CONCLUSION.....51

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT.....54

CERTIFICATE REGARDING PRIVACY REDACTIONS .....55

CERTIFICATE THAT ELECTRONIC COPY AND REQUIRED HARD

COPIES ARE IDENTICAL .....55

CERTIFICATE THAT THIS BRIEF HAS BEEN SCANNED FOR VIRUSES  
AND IS VIRUS FREE.....55

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Illinois v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	9, 18, 19
<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	18, 19
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Herbert</i> , 263 F. Supp. 3d 1193 (D. Utah 2017).....	6, 29, 30
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Reynolds</i> , 297 F. Supp. 3d 901 (S.D. Iowa 2018) .....	15, 16, 27, 29
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Reynolds</i> , 353 F. Supp. 3d 812 (S.D. Iowa 2019) (“ <i>Reynolds II</i> ”) <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 19-1364 (Feb. 22, 2019) .....	6, 10, 33, 34, 37, 46
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Wasden</i> , 878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	6, 9, 15, 18, 35, 38
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	47
<i>Baugh v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 828 F. Supp. 745 (N.D. Cal. 1993) .....	30
<i>Blackston v. State of Alabama</i> , 30 F.3d 117 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	18
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	28

*Brokers' Choice of Am., Inc. v. NBC Universal, Inc.*,  
757 F.3d 1125 (10th Cir. 2014) .....2

*Brown v. Perez*,  
835 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2016) .....50

*Buehrle v. City of Key W.*,  
813 F.3d 973 (11th Cir. 2015) .....20

*Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n*,  
558 U.S. 310 (2010).....19

*Cutting v. City of Portland*,  
802 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2015).....50

*Desnick v. Am. Broad. Companies, Inc.*,  
44 F.3d 1345 (7th Cir. 1995) ..... 30, 31

*Doe v. City of Albuquerque*,  
667 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012) ..... 13, 47

*Food Lion, Inc. v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.*,  
194 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 1999) ..... 30, 31, 37

*Gitlow v. New York*,  
268 U.S. 652 (1925).....12

*Glik v. Cunniffe*,  
655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011).....18

*Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*,  
455 U.S. 363 (1982).....2

*Houchins v. KQED, Inc.*,  
438 U.S. 1 (1978).....28

*Hudgens v. N.L.R.B.*,

424 U.S. 507 (1976).....28

*Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell*,  
485 U.S. 46 (1988).....27

*Iacobucci v. Boulter*,  
193 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 1999).....18

*Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Assocs., Inc.*,  
538 U.S. 600 (2003)..... 31, 32

*iMatter Utah v. Njord*,  
774 F.3d 1258 (10th Cir. 2014) .....50

*Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson*,  
343 U.S. 495 (1952).....18

*Lloyd Corp., Ltd. v. Tanner*,  
407 U.S. 551 (1972).....28

*McCullen v. Coakley*,  
573 U.S. 464 (2014).....50

*New York Times Co. v. Sullivan*,  
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....27

*People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. Stein*,  
No. 1:16CV25, 2020 WL 3130158 (M.D.N.C. June 12, 2020) .....16

*Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n*,  
460 U.S. 37 (1983).....46

*R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul*,  
505 U.S. 377 (1992)..... 38, 39, 45

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*,  
576 U.S. 155 (2015)..... 10, 39, 43, 48

*Reynolds v. Middleton*,  
779 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2015) .....50

*Rideout v. Gardner*,  
838 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2016).....18

*Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia*,  
515 U.S. 819 (1995).....43

*Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.*,  
564 U.S. 552, 570 (2011).....19

*Sumnum v. Callaghan*,  
130 F.3d 906, 916 (10th Cir. 1997) .....46

*United States v. Alvarez*,  
567 U.S. 709 (2012)..... 7, 25, 26, 29, 32, 34, 35, 36, 37, 48

*United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.*,  
529 U.S. 803 (2000)..... 10, 47

*Verlo v. Martinez*,  
820 F.3d 1113 (10th Cir. 2016) .....50

*Virginia v. Black*,  
538 U.S. 343 (citation omitted).....45

*W. Watersheds Project v. Michael*,  
869 F.3d 1189 (10th Cir. 2017) ..... 9, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24

*Ward v. Rock Against Racism*,  
491 U.S. 781 (1989)..... 10, 39, 41, 43, 49, 50

*Watchtower Bible & Tract Society of New York, Inc. v. Village of Stratton*,  
536 U.S. 150 (2002).....22

**STATUTES**

IDAHO CODE § 18–7042(1)(c) .....38

IOWA CODE ANN. § 717A.3B .....34

KAN. STAT. ANN. § 21-5808 ..... 16, 49

KAN. STAT. ANN. § 47-1827(b).....5, 24

KAN. STAT. ANN. § 47-1827(c)..... 5, 17, 19, 24, 40

KAN. STAT. ANN. § 47-1827(c)(1) .....17

KAN. STAT. ANN. § 47-1827(c)(3) .....17

KAN. STAT. ANN. § 47-1827(c)(4) .....17

KAN. STAT. ANN. § 47-1827(d)..... 5, 24, 40

KAN. STAT. ANN. §§ 47-1827 (b), (c), and (d)..... 1, 6, 11, 13, 14, 33, 51

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....12

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

ANTHONY ARTHUR, *RADICAL INNOCENT: UPTON SINCLAIR* 49 (2006).....20

Ashutosh Bhagwat, *Producing Speech*, 56 WM. & MARY L. REV. 1029 (2015).....19

ASPCA Research Shows Americans Overwhelmingly Support Investigations to Expose Animal Abuse on Industrial Farms, ASPCA (Feb. 17, 2012), <http://www.asPCA.org/about-us/press-releases/asPCA-research-shows-americans-overwhelmingly-support-investigations-expose> .....12

BROOKE KROEGER, NELLIE BLY: DAREDEVIL, REPORTER, FEMINIST (1994) .....1

Caitlin O’Kane, *Fair Oaks Farms under investigation after undercover video exposes animal abuse*, CBS NEWS, June 7, 2019, <https://www.cbsnews.com/news/after-undercover-video-exposes-animal-abuse-at-fair-oaks-farms-grocery-store-removes-products/> .....2

CASS R. SUNSTEIN, DEMOCRACY AND THE PROBLEM OF FREE SPEECH (1993) .....12

ERWIN CHEMERINSKY, CONSTITUTIONAL LAW: PRINCIPLES AND POLICIES §6.5 (4th ed. 2011) .....47

*Farm Workers in Undercover Video Charged with Animal Abuse*, NBC NEWS, Feb. 13, 2014, <https://www.nbcnews.com/news/investigations/farm-workers-undercover-video-charged-animal-abuse-n29541> .....2

James L. Fox, “Salting” the Construction Industry, 24 WM. MITCHELL L. REV. 681 (1998) .....2

Jane Bambauer, *Is Data Speech?*, 66 STAN. L. REV. 57 (2014) .....19

Jane Mayer, *How Trump is Helping Tycoons Exploit the Pandemic*, NEW YORKER (July 20, 2020) .....13

Jessalee Landfried, *Bound & Gagged: Potential First Amendment Challenges to “Ag-Gag” Laws*, 23 DUKE ENVTL. L. & POL’Y F. 377, 377–79 (2013) .....6

Katie Thompson, ‘*Deplorable*’ conditions found at Maine egg farm, *Humane Society says*, WMTW-TV, June 7, 2016, <https://www.wmtw.com/article/deplorable-conditions-found-at-maine-egg-farm-humane-society-says/2013517> .....2

LEON HARRIS, UPTON SINCLAIR: AMERICAN REBEL (1975).....1

Mark Bittman, Op-Ed., *Who Protects the Animals?*, N.Y. TIMES, Apr. 27, 2011, at A27 .....4

NELLIE BLY, TEN DAYS IN A MAD-HOUSE (1887).....1

Robert Klemko & Kimberly Kindy, *He fled Congo to work in a U.S. meat plant. Then he – and hundreds of his co-workers – got the coronavirus*, WASH. POST. (Aug. 6, 2020) .....13

Roberto A. Ferdman, “*That one was definitely alive*”: *An undercover video at one of the nation’s biggest pork processors*, WASH POST, Nov. 11, 2015, <https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/wonk/wp/2015/11/11/that-one-was-definitely-alive-an-undercover-video-at-one-of-the-fastest-pork-processors-in-the-u-s/>.....2

Seth F. Kreimer, *Pervasive Image Capture and the First Amendment: Memory, Discourse, and the Right to Record*, 159 U. PA. L. REV. 335 (2011) .....19

UPTON SINCLAIR, THE AUTOBIOGRAPHY OF UPTON SINCLAIR (1962) .....1
